

No. 12-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY AS
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF THEA CLARA SPYER, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR POLITICAL SCIENCE
PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT WINDSOR AND
AFFIRMANCE ADDRESSING POLITICAL
POWER OF GAY MEN AND LESBIANS**

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Mark W. Mosier
Jennifer Schwartz
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
rlong@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. A Minority Group Is Politically Powerless If It Cannot Form the Majority Coalitions Necessary to Protect Its Interests.....	6
II. Gay Men and Lesbians Lack Political Power.....	11
A. Gay Men and Lesbians Are Underrepresented in Political Office.....	11
B. Gay Men and Lesbians Are Viewed Negatively by a Majority of Americans Based on the Widespread Moral Opposition to Homosexuality.	16
C. Gay Men and Lesbians Face Strong Opposition from Powerful, Well-Funded Groups that Rely Heavily on the Ballot Initiative Process.....	22

D.	Gay Men and Lesbians Have Limited Influence over Their Political Allies.	25
III.	Recent Events and Statistics Do Not Demonstrate that Gay Men and Lesbians Have Political Power.....	28
A.	The Importance of Recent Events to the Political Power Inquiry Is Overstated.	29
B.	Existing Laws Have Distorted the Political Process, Making Political Change Harder for Gay Men and Lesbians.	34
	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	7
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	4, 9, 13, 14
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	35, 36
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	24, 36, 37
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	6, 36
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	35, 36
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE	
U.S. Const. Art. I, §7	35
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
142 Cong. Rec. 17,070 (1996)	27
142 Cong. Rec. 17,074 (1996)	19
142 Cong. Rec. 22,447 (1996)	19
152 Cong. Rec. 14,799 (2006)	31
Karlyn Bowman, <i>Attitudes About Homosexuality & Gay Marriage</i> , AEI STUDIES IN PUBLIC OPINION 2 (2008).....	17

Kathleen Bratton, <i>Legislative Collaboration and Descriptive Representation in REPRESENTATION OF MINORITY GROUPS IN THE U.S.</i> (Charles E. Menifield, ed. 2001).....	14
Sean Cahill, <i>The Anti-Gay Marriage Movement</i> , in <i>THE POLITICS OF SAME-SEX MARRIAGE</i> (Rimmerman and Wilcox, eds., Univ. of Chicago Press 2007).....	20, 22, 23, 25
Bruce E. Cain & Kenneth P. Miller, <i>The Populist Legacy: Initiatives and the Undermining of Representative Government in DANGEROUS DEMOCRACY? THE BATTLE OVER BALLOT INITIATIVES IN AMERICA</i> 50 (Larry J. Sabato et al., eds., 2001)	15
Robert Dahl, <i>A PREFACE TO DEMOCRATIC THEORY</i> (Univ. of Chicago Press 1956).....	9
David W. Dunlap, <i>A Republican Congressman Discloses He Is a Homosexual</i> , <i>N.Y. TIMES</i> , Aug. 3, 1996.....	12
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Hate Crime Statistics 2011</i> , available at http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/hate-crime/2011/narratives/victims	21
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> (Rossiter ed. 1961).....	7, 8
Paul Frymer, <i>UNEASY ALLIANCES: RACE AND PARTY COMPETITION IN AMERICA</i> (Princeton Univ. Press 1999).....	25, 26
Scott S. Gartner & Gary M. Segura, <i>Appearances Can Be Deceiving: Self Selection, Social Group Identification, and Political Mobilization</i> , 9 <i>RATIONALITY & SOC.</i> 1043 (1997)	19
Gary J. Gates, <i>How Many People Are Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender</i> (Williams Institute 2011).....	11

Donald P. Haider-Markel, <i>OUT AND RUNNING</i> (Georgetown Univ. Press 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Donald P. Haider-Markel, <i>Redistributing Values in Congress: Interest Group Influence Under Sub-Optimal Conditions,</i> 52 POLITICAL RESEARCH QUARTERLY 113 (1999).....	15
Donald P. Haider-Markel, et al., <i>Minority Group Interests and Political Representation: Gay Elected Officials in the Policy Process,</i> 62 J. OF POLITICS 568 (2000)	16
Donald P. Haider-Markel, et al., <i>The Politics of Gay and Lesbian Rights: Expanding the Scope of the Conflict,</i> 58 J. OF POLITICS 332 (1996).....	18, 19
Michael J. Klarman, <i>FROM THE CLOSET TO THE ALTAR</i> 60 (Oxford Univ. Press 2013)	26, 27, 28
Arthur Leonard, Editorial, <i>A Congressional First,</i> N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 6, 1998.....	12
Letter from Eric H. Holder, Jr., Att’y Gen., to John A. Boehner, Speaker, House of Representatives (Feb. 23, 2011)	30
Katie Lofton and Donald P. Haider-Markel, <i>The Politics of Same-Sex Marriage Versus The Politics of Gay Civil Rights in THE POLITICS OF SAME-SEX MARRIAGE</i> (Rimmerman and Wilcox, eds., Univ. of Chicago Press 2007).....	24
Jennifer E. Manning, Congressional Research Service, <i>Membership of the 112th Congress: A Profile</i>	31

Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>History Holds True in 2012 Legislative Elections</i> , available at http://www.ncsl.org/press-room/history-holds-true-in-2012-legislative-races.aspx	13
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Same-Sex Marriage and Domestic Partnerships on the Ballot</i> , available at http://www.ncsl.org/legislatures-elections/elections/same-sex-marriage-on-the-ballot.aspx	35
Mancur Olson, <i>THE LOGIC OF COLLECTIVE ACTION</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 1965)	8
Jeremy W. Peters, <i>Openly Gay, and Openly Welcomed in Congress</i> , N.Y. TIMES , Jan. 26, 2013	12, 31
Elsbeth Reeve, <i>The Depth of Michelle Bachmann's Fear of Gays</i> (July 13, 2011), available at http://www.nationaljournal.com/dailyfray/the-depth-of-michele-bachmann-39-s-fear-of-gays-20110713	30
Republican Platform 2012, available at http://www.gop.com/wp-content/uploads/2012/08/2012GOPPlatform.pdf	33
Campbell Robertson, <i>Ban on Gay Marriage Passes in North Carolina</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 9, 2012	32
Mark Carl Rom, <i>Introduction</i> , in <i>THE POLITICS OF SAME-SEX MARRIAGE</i> (Rimmerman and Wilcox, eds., Univ. of Chicago Press 2007)	22, 28, 34
Robert Schlesinger, <i>Medicine Man</i> , Salon (Sept. 13, 2004), available at http://www.salon.com/2004/09/13/coburn_2/	30

Charles Anthony Smith, <i>The Electoral Capture Of Gay And Lesbian Americans: Evidence and Implications from The 2004 Election</i> , 40 STUDIES IN LAW, POLITICS, AND SOC'Y 103 (2007).....	26
Tom W. Smith, <i>Public Attitudes toward Homosexuality</i> at 2 (Sept. 2011), available at http://www.norc.org/PDFs/2011 %20GSS %20Reports/GSS_Public%20Attitudes%20Toward%20Homosexuality_Sept2011.pdf	17
<i>State Nondiscrimination Laws in the U.S.</i> , National Gay and Lesbian Task Force, available at http://www.thetaskforce.org/downloads/reports/issue_maps/non_discrimination_1_12.pdf	20
<i>State Laws & Policies</i> , Human Rights Campaign Foundation (Mar. 27, 2007), available at http://www.hrc.org/resources/entry/state-laws-policies	21
David Truman, THE GOVERNMENTAL PROCESS (Alfred A. Knopf 1951).....	8
U.S. Senate Roll Call Votes 111th Congress, 2nd Sess., available at http://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/roll_call_lists/roll_call_vote_cfm.cfm?congress=111&session=2&vote=00281	34
